

No. 10-902

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER MCGILL, PETITIONER

v.

GENERAL CONFERENCE CORPORATION OF SEVENTH-
DAY ADVENTISTS AND THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

MARTIN A. STERN
JOEL T. GALANTER
JEFFREY E. RICHARDSON
Adams and Reese LLP
701 Poydras Street
Suite 4500
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 581-3234

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT..... 2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 9
I. This Case Implicates No Circuit Split..... 10
II. Whatever Split Does Exist Is Not Only
Shallow, But Also Likely To Be Fleeting. 16
III. Even If There Were A Circuit Split
Deserving Of Review, This Case Is The
Wrong Vehicle. 18
A. McGill waived his RFRA argument
before the district court. 19
B. McGill’s claims were independently
resolved by the district court’s default
judgment. 21
C. For reasons of institutional policy, the
Church may not be able to defend the
Sixth Circuit’s RFRA analysis..... 23
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABF Freight Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994)	23
<i>Boggan v. Mississippi Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 222 Fed. App'x 352, 353 (5th Cir. 2007)	15, 19
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	25
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1997)	12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997)	12
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> , No. 93-2667 (8th Cir. Dec. 10, 1993).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , No. 98-1566 (U.S. Oct. 1998)	23
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	20
<i>EEOC v. The Catholic University of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13, 14, 19
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Northwest v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	14

<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Schoenewerk</i> , 304 B.R. 59 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	23
<i>Mallory v. Eyrich</i> , 922 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Marconi Wireless Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 1 (1943)	21
<i>Novak v. Clark</i> , No. 03-4136-JAR, 2004 WL 1293249 (D. Kan. June 4, 2004).....	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, 483-484 (1928)	22
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	25
<i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 06-5222 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 16, 2007)	24
<i>Rweyemanu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taunt v. Barman (In re Barman)</i> , 252 B.R. 403 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2000)	13
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 19

U.S. Catholic Conference, Inc. v. Ashby,
No. 95-0250 (Tex. Nov. 15, 1995) 24

United States v. Johnson,
319 U.S. 302 (1943) 24, 25

United States v. Liporace,
133 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 1998) 13

*Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of
God, Inc.*, 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir 2000) 14

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 21

11 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) 13

11 U.S.C. § 703(b) 13

11 U.S.C. § 703(c) 13

11 U.S.C. § 704(9) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1114 3

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) 3

15 U.S.C. § 1125(c) 3

15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 586(a) 13

28 U.S.C. § 626 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb1(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	14
Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-101	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-513	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	17
